GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF HEAVY INDUSTRIES AND PUBLIC ENTERPRISES
DEPARTMENT OF HEAVY INDUSTRY

RAJYA SABHA
UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 1484
TO BE ANSWERED ON 15.03.2017

Scheme to make capital goods sectors globally competitive

1484. SHRI P. BHATTACHARYA:
SHRIMATI RAJANI PATIL:
SHRI DARSHAN SINGH YADAV:

Will the Minister of HEAVY INDUSTRIES AND PUBLIC ENTERPRISES be pleased to state:

(a) whether Government has launched a scheme to make Indian capital goods sectors globally competitive;

(b) if so, the grant disbursed so far by Government under this scheme;

(c) whether Government has fixed any target to increase growth in capital goods production and employment and manufacturing sector; and

(d) if so, the details thereof and the achievements made so far in this regard?

ANSWER
MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF HEAVY INDUSTRIES AND PUBLIC
ENTERPRISES (SHRI BABUL SUPRIYO)

(a): Yes, Sir.
(b): So far an amount of Rs.49.98 crore has been disbursed under different components of the Scheme.

(c) and (d): Government has brought out a National Capital Goods Policy. The Policy envisages increase in production to about Rs.7,50,000 crore, direct employment to 5 million by the year 2025. The Policy also envisages increase in the share of capital goods contribution from present 12% to 20% by the year 2025. Detailed National Capital Goods Policy is available in the website of the Department of Heavy industry. (dhi.nic.in).

Under the Capital Goods Scheme, so far 14 proposals have been approved. Out of these four pertains to Centre of Excellence for technology development by eminent Institutions like Central Manufacturing Technology Institute (CMTI), Indian Institute of Technology (1IT), Madras, PSG College of Technology, Coimbatore, Scientific and Industrial Testing and Research Centre (Si’Tarc), Coimbatore.
Four proposals have been approved for Common Engineering Facility Centre which includes two Training Centres at HMT Machine Tools at Bangalore and at HEC Limited, Ranchi and two common engineering facilities in Chakan, Maharashtra and Bardoli, Gujrat. Further a Project for setting up an Integrated Machine Tool Park at Tumkur has been approved. Apart from the above, five projects have been approved under Technology Acquisition Fund Programme component of the Scheme.

In addition to the above, the projects pertaining to Capital Goods Industry under Uchchatar Avishkar

Yojana and Impacting Research Innovation and Technology (IMPRINT) Schemes of the Ministry of Human Resource Development are also being supported partly by the Department of Heavy Industry.
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